Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

7 December 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on Thursday,
13th December, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1.  Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest
2. Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)
3. Request for Deputations
4. Reports and Correspondence

(a) Extension to Streamlined Consultation process
(Report to follow)

(b) Schedule of Meeting dates 2013 (Pages 3 - 4)



5.  New Applications (Pages 5 - 28)

6. Appeal Dates Notified (Pages 29 - 30)

7. Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 31 - 32)

8. Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued (Pages 33 - 44)
9. Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 45 - 48)

10. Reconsidered Items (Pages 49 - 54)

11. Schedule of Applications (Pages 55 - 74)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 13 December 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

e Abandonment of Public Rights of Way — The Limestone Road Area,
Belfast (Abandonment) Order (NI) 2013; and

e The proposed Abandonment at Moltke Street/Nubia Street

Northern Ireland Housing Executive

¢ Notice of Application for a Vesting Order at Cupar Street Lower; and

e Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way — Fortwilliam Parade/Queen
Victoria Gardens

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 4b

Belfast City Council
Report to: Town Planning Committee
Subiject: Schedule of Meetings 2013

Date:

13 December 2012

Reporting Officer: Mrs P Scarborough, Democratic Services Section, ext 6003

Contact Officer: Mrs P Scarborough, Democratic Services Section, ext 6003
1.0 | Purpose of Report
1.1 | To advise the Committee of the dates and times of the meetings of the Town

Planning Committee for 2013.

2.0 | Key Issues

2.1 | Members will be aware that the monthly meetings of the Town Planning
Committee are normally held at 4.30 pm on the 2nd and 4th Thursday of each
month.

2.2 | However, due to the holiday periods and the timing of the monthly Council
meetings and, in order to assist with the decision-making process, it has been
necessary on occasions to reschedule some of the meetings.

2.3 | Afull list of the meetings for 2013 is set out hereunder:

January, 17th February, 7th and 21st
March, 7th and 21st April, 4th and 18th

May, 2nd and 16th June, 6th and 20th
August, 1st and 15th September, 5th and 19th
October, 3rd and 17th November, 7th and 21st
December, 12th

3.0 | Resource Implications
None associated with this report.

4.0 | Equality Implications

None associated with this report.




Page 4

5.0 | Recommendations

5.1 | Committee is asked to approve the schedule of meetings for 2013.

6.0 | Decision Tracking

Following approval of the dates of the meetings by each of the Committees, a bound
copy of the schedule will be issued and the website updated accordingly.

7.0 | Documents Attached

None




Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 13 December 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 13 November until 3 December



Page 6



Page 7

rv.glgd
isejled
anuaAy
Allemies
601 snjeu

v9 619
isejjed
peoy uingsi
981 sjo8Nydly
aIn|DoN
Ao|peig

NH6 0€19
Jebssoin
peoy

[adeyn syoo0y
G9 sloAaning
palspeyn
ubisaQg
Apauuay

ade v1d
isejled

peoy poomA|oH
/8-G8
Buninsuod 4or

J9ouadg
pue sylep

NN 219
isejjed

peoy Alsianiun
swuedaq
sajejsg

isejjeg
Ajislaniun
susanp

4v98ld
ybeaispsen
peoy pjsiuies
LZ ©3We
[...]
 loss of residential amenity.

The proposal is contrary to the Departments' Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature Conservation in
that it fails to respect the character, topography, and landscape features of the site and would, if permitted,
harm the health and condition of significant trees due to its inappropriate siting, layout, and ground remodelling
works required to facilitate the proposed development.

The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: "Quality Residential
Environments" and related guidance in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would provide a
satisfactory means of access and adequate facilities for parking and service vehicles as part of the
development.

Application Ref  Z/2011/0902/F

Applicant T Reynolds 14 Upper Lisburn Road Agent James McKernan Chartered
Belfast Architect 31 Beechill Road
BT10 0AA Belfast
BT8 7PT
Location 46 Sicilly Park
Belfast
BT10 OAL
Proposal Erection of two storey garage with new access from Priory Gardens

Page 2 of 4



Page 47

Deparnmant of te
Environment

e cineenl i Uk

Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

5

Application Ref  Z/2012/0165/F

Applicant Belfast Education and Library Board Agent
40 Academy Street
Belfast
BT1 2NQ

Location Forge Integrated Primary School. 40 Carolan Road
Belfast
BT7 3HE

Proposal
Alterations to existing car park and installation of a pedestrian gate incorporated into the
boundary fence

6

Application Ref

Z/2012/0806/F

Applicant Charles Kyles 85 Cluan Mor Drive Agent Paddy Byrne Architects 108
Belfast Appleton Park
BT12 7UA Belfast
BT11 9JF
Location 114 Springfield Road
Belfast
Proposal Change of use of ground floor to amusement arcade
7

Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2012/0817/F

R Stokes 17 Moreland Avenue
Newtownabbey
BT36 7RQ

Mr D Rooney 20 Sommerton Close
Belfast

Agent

First floor above 163-165 Oldpark Road
Town Parks

Belfast

BT14 6QP

Change of use to 1 no 
[...]
arm to the character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH13 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Cathedral Conservation Area and the
advertisement would, if permitted, adversely affect its character, setting and detract from the architectural
character of the building upon which it is to be displayed by reason of its inappropriate location which is unduly
prominent and its inappropriate size, scale and form.

Page 4 of 4



Page 49 Agenda Item 10

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 13/12/2012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1225/F Full DATE VALID 10/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Nexus Property Rentals c/o agent AGENT Rush & Co 7
Upper Malone
Road
Belfast
BT9 6TD
028 90 668669
LOCATION 25 Malone Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EN
PROPOSAL AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED - REMOVAL OF BALCONIES AND PATIO DOORS

TO EGLANTINE GARDENS ELEVATION AND AMENDED FINISH ONTO YARD OF
23 MALONE AVENUE

Demolition of existing apartments and erection of 6 no apartments

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Alderman Rodgers 16.2.12]

10f6



Page 50

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1280/F Full DATE VALID 31/10/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Clear Homes c/o agent AGENT M. C. Logan
Architects 73a
Belmont Road
Belfast
BT4 2AA
90226600
LOCATION Macrory Memorial Presbyterian Church
Duncairn Gardens
Belfast
BT15 2GN
PROPOSAL Change of use from church building to 2no hot food takeaways with alterations to front
elevation
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal would if approved be detrimental to the residential amenity of the immediate area

by virtue of noise and nuisance.

[Deferred by Councillor L Patterson 2.8.12]

20f 6



Page 51

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1281/F Full DATE VALID 31/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Oaklee Homes Group Leslie AGENT Martin McKernan
Horrel House Chartered
37-41 May Street Architects 88
Belfast Clifton Street
BT1 4DN Belfast
BT13 1AB
02890238061
LOCATION Vacant land opposite no8 Lime Court
Peter's Hill
Belfast
BT13 2AA
PROPOSAL Construction of a two storey building containing 13 one person one bedroom

selfcontained apartments with 3 person office, common room, disabled toilet, cleaners
store and external amenity space. (Amended drawings and additional information

received)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
30 3 7 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
53 68 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Maskey 8.11.12]

30of6



Page 52

Deparmans of the
Environment
R e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0139/F Full DATE VALID 02/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Bluehouse Developments Ltd ¢/ AGENT Design And
o agent Management 2
Bellsbridge Office
Park
100 Ladas Drive
Belfast
BT6 9FH
02890 469 699
LOCATION 181 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 1SQ
PROPOSAL Change of use from retail unit to amusement arcade
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Mullan 8.11.12]

4 of 6



Page 53

Departmant of the
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0527/0 Outline DATE VALID 04/05/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Mr D Cooke 35 Hawthorn View AGENT Paul Brannigan
Hannahstown Architect 16 Ava
Belfast Gardens
BT17 ORN Belfast
BT7 3BW
028 9096 4719
LOCATION 35 Hawthorn View
Hannahstown
Belfast
BT17 ORN
PROPOSAL Single new build two storey dwelling (amended scheme)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments in that it involves overdevelopment of the site and would if permitted result in
unacceptable damage to the local character, residential amenity and environmental quality of this
residential area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy LC 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7: Safeguarding the Character
of Established Residential Areas, in that the proposed density is significantly higher than that
found in the established residential area, the pattern of development is out of keeping with the
overall character and environmental quality of the established residential area and would, if
permitted would result in unacceptable damage to the local character and environmental quality
of this residential area.

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 8.11.12]

50f6



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0962/F Full DATE VALID 15/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ailsa Properties Ltd C/o agent AGENT Robert Gilmour
Architects 64
Haypark Avenue
Sunnyside Street
Belfast
BT7 3FE
07795595434
LOCATION No 291 Belmont Road no 1
1a1b
1c Tweskard Park
BT4 2LB
PROPOSAL Amendment to previously approved planning application, Z/2009/1274/F, comprising
of design modifications to house types B1, B2, D1, D2.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor McNamee 8.11.12]

6 of 6



555555 Agenda ltem 11

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Departmant of the

Page 57

Environment

Council Belfast

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 13/12/2012

ITEM NO
APPLIC NO
DOE OPINION
APPLICANT

LOCATION
PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

1

Z/2009/1629/F Full DATE VALID 27/11/2009
APPROVAL
Mr Paul Irvine  C/O Gregory AGENT Like Architects 34
Architects Bedford Street
Belfast
BT2 2ff
02890326548

9 & 16 Colinton Gardens, Newtownabbey, Belfast, Antrim BT36 7JH

Demolition of 2 no. existing dwellings & construction of proposed housing
development comprising of 8 no. semi-detached dwellings and 2 no. detached
dwellings. (Amended Proposal)

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
11 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
9 15 0 0

1of 17



Page 58

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2010/0949/F Full DATE VALID 14/07/2010
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT TLC Enterprises AGENT Strategic Planning
4 Pavillions Office
Park
Kinnegar Drive
Holywood
BT18 9JQ
90425222
LOCATION 101 Corporation Street
Belfast
BT1 3BD
PROPOSAL Erection of a 9 storey mixed-use building comprising of commercial unit at ground
floor, 38 no apartments above and associated car parking. (Amended Proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH11 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the development would if permitted,
adversely affect the setting of a group of buildings listed under Article 42 of the Planning (NI)
Order 1991 by reason of the detailed design which is out of keeping with the listed buildings in
terms of scale, massing and height.

2 of 17



Departmant of the

Page 59

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0242/F Full DATE VALID 01/03/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Antrim County Land Building And AGENT Rush And Co

Investment Company Limited 7 Upper

Malone Road

Belfast
LOCATION 399-403 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 3GP
PROPOSAL Erection of 3 storey building with ground floor retail and first and second floor offices
to include demolition. (amended description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 2 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
29 32 0 0
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0713/RM Reserved Mi DATE VALID 03/06/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Messrs. G A Mack, B J Mack and AGENT Cowan
R White 8 Massey Park Architectural 6
Belfast William Street
BT4 2JX Newtownards
BT23 4AE
028 9182 2946
LOCATION Rear garden of 8 Massey Park
Belfast
BT4 2JX
PROPOSAL Proposed building site for 2 no.detached dwellings and garages
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 of 17



Departmant of the

Page 60

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0851/F Full DATE VALID 01/09/2011

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Patrick McTaggart Mr George
Browne 2 St
Patrick's Street
Draperstown
Magherafelt
BT45 7AL

028 7962 8505

LOCATION 17 The Boulevard
Belfast
BT7 3LN
PROPOSAL Change of use from dwelling to House of Multiple Occupancy (HMO)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1112/F Full DATE VALID 14/09/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Richard Cosgrave c/o agent Gregory Architects
4 Crescent
Gardens
Belfast
BT7 1NS
028 9032 6548
LOCATION 87 Somerton Road
Belfast
BT154DG
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of replacement dwelling
[Amended plans received]
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0

0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0

4 of 17

0 0



Page 61

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1191/F Full DATE VALID 07/10/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Sylvia Martin 430 Falls Road AGENT

Belfast

BT12 6EW

NA

LOCATION 430 Falls Road

Belfast

BT12 6EW
PROPOSAL Change of use of ground floor from a drop- in centre to a coffee shop
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1, General Principles in that the use

would, if permitted, harm the living conditions of existing residents through noise, nuisance and
general disturbance resulting in a loss of residential amenity.

2 The application is contrary to PPS3 (Access, Movement and Parking) AMP 7 (Car Parking and
Servicing Arrangements) in that the applicant has failed to demonstrate an acceptable
arrangement for accommodating vehicles which will be attracted to the site.

ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0324/F Full DATE VALID 21/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mrs J Renolds 312 Stranmillis AGENT Martyn Watters 11
Road Weavershill Mews
Belfast Belfast
BT9 5EB BT14 8QN
078 5608 3808
LOCATION 312 Stranmillis Road
Belfast
BT9 5EB
PROPOSAL New vehicular access onto Richmond Park
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

5of 17



Page 62

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0347/F Full DATE VALID 28/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr and Mrs C McAreavey 22 AGENT Cowan
Deramore Drive Architectural 6
Belfast William Street
BT9 5JQ Newtownards
BT23 4AE
028 9182 2946
LOCATION 22 Deramore Drive
Belfast
BT9 5JQ
PROPOSAL AMENDED PLANS AND INFORMATION RECEIVED. EXTENSION MOVED 800MM

OFF SITE BOUNDARY. TREE REPORT SUBMITTED IN RELATION TO THE TWO
TREES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO PROPOSED EXTENSION

Erection of two storey extension, single storey extension and dormer window to rear
of dwelling and two storey detached garage.(Amended plans received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
10 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

6 of 17



Departmant of the

Page 63

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0418/0 Outline DATE VALID 12/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr S Magee 146 Finaghy Road AGENT John McElroy
North RIBA 72 Osborne
Belfast Drive
BT10 0JE Belfast
BT9 6LJ
07738 515098
LOCATION 144 and 146 Finaghy Road North
Belfast
BT10 OJE
PROPOSAL Site for 24 bed residential care home with associated carparking and landscaping
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
15 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0438/F Full DATE VALID 16/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Kevin McKenna 115 Salisbury AGENT A.L.D.A.
Avenue Architects 537
Belfast Antrim Road
BT15 5BE Belfast
BT15 3BU
07769225997
LOCATION 11 Kinnaird Terrace
Belfast
BT14 6BN
PROPOSAL Change of use from derelict dwelling to 4no self-contained apartments including
enlarging a dormer to the front roof, alteration of fenestration and rendering of rear
return, removal of return chimney stack and addition and replacement of roof lights to
rear and return roofs
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 17



Deparimant of Ho

Page 64

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0465/F Full DATE VALID 23/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Silverwood Property AGENT Alan Patterson
Developments Ltd c/o agent Design 112
Craigdarragh
Road
Helen's Bay
BT19 1UB
028 91852582
LOCATION 64 Bawnmore Road
Belfast
BT9 6LD
PROPOSAL Development of 2 no, dwellings with new access and entrance details and all
additional siteworks. (Amended plans)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
31 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 13
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0519/F Full DATE VALID 02/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT O Long 30 Springvale Parade AGENT Carryduff Designs
Belfast 1 Thorndale Road
BT14 8DB North
Carryduff
Belfast
BT8 8HY
02890 814106
LOCATION 30 Springvale Parade
Belfast
BT14 8DB
PROPOSAL Erection of double storey extension to side of dwelling (amended plans).
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

8 of 17



Page 65

Deparmant of e
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0669/0 Outline DATE VALID 01/06/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Kennedy c/o agent AGENT Sutherland
Architects Ltd 10
Cleaver Park
Malone Road
Belfast
BT9 5HX
02890202010
LOCATION Land adjacent to 36 Strandburn Park
Belfast
PROPOSAL Erection of new dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Planning Policy Statement 7 “Quality Residential
Environments” in that it would if permitted, result in development forward of the building line
along Stranburn Drive causing unacceptable damage to local character and if permitted, would
set a precedent for further unacceptable development on similar corner sites thereby causing
further cumulative change to the character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Planning Policy Statement 7 “Quality Residenti
[...]
sses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 24
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1070/F Full DATE VALID 21/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT John Reed 27 Castleview AGENT Blamphin and
Cottage Gardens Associates 80
Belfast Malone Avenue
BT5 7FP Belfast
BT9 6ES
028 9066 7918
LOCATION 54 Cabin Hill Gardens
Belfast
BT5 7AQ
PROPOSAL Addition of two storey rear extension and refurbishment of existing two storey
detached dwelling.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

15 of 17



Page 72

Departmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 25
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1088/F Full DATE VALID 25/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ashima Khurana 2 Rathmore AGENT Workshop 5
Avenue Architects 8 The
Belfast Close
BT10 OFT Belfast
BT10 0GG
07542 725 387
LOCATION 2 Rathmore Avenue
Belfast
BT10 OFT
PROPOSAL Garage conversion to provide reception room and rear extension to provide utility and
increased bathroom space (amended drawings received)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 26
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1108/F Full DATE VALID 27/09/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT L Davison c/o AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent
Belfast
BT17 0JG
90 625962
LOCATION No 2 Oceanic Avenue
Belfast
BT15 2HS
PROPOSAL Change of use and sub division from vacant office unit to a taxi booking office
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 2 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
28 39 0 0
1 The proposed development would, if permitted, harm the living conditions of adjacent residents

by reason of noise, nuisance and general disturbance.

16 of 17



Page 73

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 27
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1111/F Full DATE VALID 27/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Telefonica UK Limited 260 Bath AGENT Taylor Patterson
Road Building A First
Slough Floor
SL14DX 89 Holywood
Road
Belfast
BT4 3BD
02890659555
LOCATION Footpath to the front of 328 Antrim Road
Belfast
BT15 5AB
PROPOSAL Proposed O2 transmission services cabinet to be mounted on concrete plinth and
fitted with new BT Meas equipment
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

17 of 17



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	4b Schedule of Meeting dates 2013
	5 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications 13 Nov 2012 - 19 Nov 2012
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 20 Nov - 26 Nov 2012
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 27-11-2012 -03-12-2012

	6 Appeal dates notified
	7 Appeal Decisions Notified
	8 Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued
	9 Deferred items still under consideration
	10 Reconsidered Items
	11 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_13 December 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
204 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 13th December, 2012 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor D. Lavery (Chairman); and Alderman  
  Rodgers; and Councillors Austin, Curran, 

Garrett, Hussey, Kingston, McCabe, McCarthy, 
McNamee, Mullan, and  A. Newton. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section;  
  Mr. K. Sutherland, Planning and Transport Manager; 
  Mr. N. Dunlop, Strategic Advisor; and 
  Ms. S. Wilkin ) Divisional  
  Ms. E. Hanratty ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from the Chairman, Councillor L. 
Patterson and Aldermen R. Patterson and Smyth and Councillors M. E. Campbell and 
Hanna. 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 29th October, 8th and 22nd November 
were taken as read and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had 
been adopted by the Council at its meeting on 3rd December, subject to the 
omission of those matters in respect of which the Council had delegated its 
powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various 
statutory bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 

 
 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• further information regarding the proposed Abandonment of Public 
Rights of Way - The Limestone Road Area, Belfast (Abandonment) 
Order (Northern Ireland) 2013;  

 

• the proposed abandonment at Moltke Street/Nubia Street; and 
 

• the provision of a disabled parking bay at 78 North Parade. 
 
 Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of:  
  



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 13th December, 2012 205 

 
 

 

• the notice of the application for a Vesting Order at Cupar Street 
Lower; and 

 

• the proposed extinguishment of the public rights of way at  
Fortwilliam Parade and Queen Victoria Gardens; and at Halliday’s 
Road, including the portion of roadway and footway adjacent to 
number two Lawther Court.   

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned 
matters were made available at the meeting for the information of the 
Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

 
Request for Deputations 

 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 22nd November, 
it had noted a list of new planning applications which had been received by the 
Planning Service from 30th October until 12th November.  It was pointed out that, 
included within that list of applications, was a number of proposals in relation to 
Lennoxvale, Malone Lower.  It was reported that a number of residents of the 
Malone Road area had requested that they be received at a future meeting to 
provide Members with an outline of their concerns in relation to the proposals. 
 
 The Committee agreed to receive the representatives from the 
residents of the Malone Road, at its meeting on 17th January, 2013. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Extension to Streamlined Consultation process 
 
 The Council’s Strategic Advisor, Mr. N. Dunlop, reminded the 
Committee that, at its meeting on 29th November, it had agreed to defer 
consideration of the options in respect of the proposed streamlining changes as 
outlined within the Minister’s recent letter.  The additional types of application 
which had been proposed to be included within the current streamlined 
consultation scheme were: 

 

• all other minor and intermediate applications; 

• housing applications consisting of up to twenty-five units; and 



G Town Planning Committee 
206 Thursday, 13th December, 2012 
 

 

 

• office accommodation of up to a maximum of two hundred square 
metres. 

 
 Mr. Dunlop further reminded the Committee that a query had been 
raised at that meeting as to how minor, intermediate and major applications had 
been defined.  He suggested that the Committee might wish to write to the Belfast 
Area Planning Manager requesting that clarification be provided on the definitions 
of minor, intermediate and major applications and that the Committee might wish 
to defer a decision on the inclusion of housing applications consisting of up to 
twenty-five units and office accommodation of up to a maximum of two hundred 
square metres, until that clarification was available. 
 
 The Committee agreed to defer further consideration to enable 
clarification to be received as outlined.  The Committee noted also the information 
which had been provided in relation to potential future Member Development 
activities and that further information would be available in due course.   
 

Schedule of Meeting dates 2013 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of a report setting out the 
scheduled monthly meetings for the Committee for 2013, details of which were 
available on the Modern.gov website. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by 
the Planning Service from 13th November until 3rd December. 
 

Appeal dates notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding 
the dates for the holding of future appeals. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of streamlined planning applications’ 
decisions which had been issued by the Planning Service between 14th 
November and 5th December. 
 

Deferred items still under consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under 
consideration by the Belfast Planning Office.  

Reconsidered Items - Application Withdrawn 
 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted reconsidered 
item was withdrawn from the schedule: 

 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

Macrory Memorial Change of use from a church building Refusal 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 13th December, 2012 207 

 
 

 

Presbyterian 

Church, Duncairn 

Gardens 

Clear Homes 

to two hot food takeaways with 

alterations to front elevation. 

 

   

Schedule of Applications - Applications Withdraw 
 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted items were 
withdrawn from the schedule of planning applications: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

101 Corporation 

Street, 

TLC Enterprises 

 

 

 

312 Stranmillis Road, 

Mrs. J. Renolds 

 

22 Deramore Drive, 

Mr. and Mrs. C. 

McAreavey 

Erection of a nine-storey, mixed 

use building comprising of a 

commercial unit at ground floor, 

thirty-eight apartments above and 

associated  car parking. 

 

New vehicular access onto 

Richmond Park. 

 

Erection of two storey extension, 

single storey extension and dormer 

window to rear of dwelling and two 

storey detached garage.  

(Amended plans received.). 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

Approval 

 

 

Approval 

 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 

OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 

The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications 
and adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager 
thereon:  
 



G Town Planning Committee 
208 Thursday, 13th December, 2012 
 

 

 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

25 Malone Avenue, 

Nexus Property Rentals 

 

Demolition of existing apartments 

and erection of six apartments. 

 

Approval 

Vacant land opposite 8 

Lime Court, 

Oaklee Homes Group 

Construction of a two storey 

building containing thirteen, one 

person, one bedroom self-

contained apartments with a three 

person office, common room, 

disabled toilet, cleaners’ store and 

external amenity space.   

Approval 

 

181 Ormeau Road, 

Bluehouse 

Developments Limited 

 

35 Hawthorn View, 

Mr. D. Cooke 

 

 

Change of use from a retail unit to 

an amusement arcade. 

 

 

Single new build, two storey 

dwelling. 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

 

291 Belmont Road and 

1, 1a, 1b and 1c 

Tweskard Park, 

Ailsa Properties Limited 

Amendment to previously approved 

planning application comprising of 

design modifications to house types 

B1, B2, D1 and D2. 

Approval 

 

 

 

 

 
Schedule of Applications 

 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications 
which had been submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the 
Council area and agreed to adopt the recommendations contained therein with 
the exception of those referred to below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

399-403 Ormeau Road, 

Antrim County Land 

Building and Investment 

Company 

 

Erection of three storey building 

with ground floor retail and first 

and second floor offices to include 

demolition. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 13th December, 2012 209 

 
 

 

 
17 The Boulevard, 

Mr. P. McTaggart 

Change of use from a dwelling to a 

house of multiple occupancy.   

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

430 Falls Road, 

Ms. S. Martin 

Change of use of ground floor from 

a drop-in centre to a coffee shop. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Attwood to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Refusal 

144 and 146 Finaghy 

Road North, 

Mr. S. Magee 

Site for a twenty-four bed 

residential care home with 

associated car parking and 

landscaping. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

64 Bawnmore Road, 

Silverwood Property 

Developments Limited 

Development of two dwellings with 

new access and entrance details 

and all additional siteworks. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

Land adjacent to 36 

Strandburn Park, 

Mr. Kennedy 

Erection of a new dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of Alderman 

Patterson to enable an office 

meeting to take place.] 

 

Refusal 

 

2 Oceanic Avenue, 

Mr. L. Davison 

Change of use and sub division from 

a vacant office unit to a taxi booking 

office. 

[Deferred at the request of Councillor 

Lavery to enable an office meeting to 

take place.] 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 

Chairman 


